900251522 04/04/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TD BANK, N.A.		04/03/2013	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Climax Manufacturing Company
Street Address:	7840 State Route 26
City:	Lowville
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13367
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1264199	С

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1100 G Street NW, Suite 420
Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F144182
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew R. Pierce
Signature:	/Matthew R. Pierce/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0133 OP \$40.00 1264199

900251522

Date:	04/04/2013
Total Attachments: 3 source=Trademark Release - TD Bank to C source=Trademark Release - TD Bank to C source=Trademark Release - TD Bank to C	limax#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0134

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made this 3 day of April, 2013 by TD Bank, N.A., a national banking association having an address of 2005 Market Street, One Commerce Square, 2nd floor, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 ("*TD Bank*").

Reference is made to that Security Agreement by and between Climax Manufacturing Company having an address of 7840 State Route 26, Lowville, New York 13367 ("Climax") and TD Bank, executed June 30, 2011 and recorded at reel 026559, frame 0213, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for certain patents and patent applications, reel 04577, frame 0184, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the listed registered trademark, and as document V3605 D925 P1-3 in the United States Copyright Office.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, TD Bank, hereby terminates and releases its security interest in any and all interest in any intellectual property of Climax, including the intellectual property listed on Schedule A to this Agreement.

TD Bank agrees to provide Climax, or its designee, with any information (to the extent TD Bank is aware of such information) and any additional authorization and documentation necessary to effect the release and termination of TD Bank's security interest in Climax' intellectual property, in each case as reasonably requested by and at the cost and expense of Climax.

[signature page follows]

2188503_1

1821459 v. 2

IN WITNESS HEREOF, TD Bank has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

By:

TD Bank, N.A.

Name: Stephenth. Caffrey Title: (1) Day 1

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania) :ss

County of Philadelphia)

On the day of April in the year 2013, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Stephen Caffrey, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

NOTARIAL SEAL SHERRIE A WOODHOUSE Notary Public

PHILADELPHIA CTY, PHILADELPHIA CNTY My Commission Expires Oct 24, 2014

Schedule A Intellectual Property

Trademarks

Trademark	Serial Number	Registration Number	Registration Date	Expiration Date
	73388611	1264199	January 17, 1984	January 17, 2014

Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Description	Patent Number	Issue Date
Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining	6,305,600	October 23, 2001
Carton having a prefolded interior paper lining and a method of preparing a carton with a prefolded interior paper lining	5,989,171	November 23, 1999
No Leak Carton Design	D442,859	May 29, 2001
Envelope Pack Design	D474,807	May 20, 2003
Carton Blank	D484,047	December 23, 2003

Patent Application	Application/Serial Number	Filing Date
Carton Assembly having a water proof lining.	2007/0290025	May 25, 2007

Copyrights

Copyright	Registration Number	Registration Date
Bakery: item no. 08260	VA0000924075	June 5, 1998
Bakery: no. DSC 108	VA0000924077	June 5, 1998
Deli : no. 08276	VA0000924076	June 5, 1998
Food to go: no. CHC 953	VA0000923121	June 5, 1998
Seafood: no. CHC 106	VA0000923128	June 8, 1998

3/3

2188503_1

RECORDED: 04/04/2013

1821459 v. 2